PROPOSAL FORM

Proposal Form

State of West Virginia – General Services Division Demolition of Clarksburg / Fairmont State Office Buildings

Project No. GSD 116461
Name of Bidder: Sonny Glasbrenner, Inc.
The undersigned, hereinafter called Bidder, being familiar with and understanding the Bidding Documents and also having examined the site and being familiar with all local conditions affecting the project hereby proposes to furnish all labor, material, equipment, supplies and transportation and to perform all Work in accordance with the Bidding Documents within the time set forth for the sum of:
Clarksburg State Office Building Demolition Base Bid: Six Hundred Ninety Nine Thousand + 00/100 (1990)
(Show amount in both words and numbers) (\$ \(\text{L99.000.00} \)
Fairmont State Office Building Demolition Base Bid: Seven Hundred Ninety Nine Thousand + 00/100 (\$799,000,00) (Show amount in both words and numbers)
Total Base Bid (Sum of Clarksburg and Fairmont): One Million Four Hundred Ninety Eight Thousand + 00/100 (\$1,498,000.00) (Show amount in both words and numbers)
(In the event of a difference between the written amount and the number amount, the written amount shall govern.)
10 20 A 3 0b

Clarksburg Unit Prices (to be used for Clarksburg Project only):

UNIT PRICE #1:	UNIT PRICES - CLARKSBURG BUILDING ONLY			
Unit Price No. C001:	Additional abatement and disposal of 9"x9" asbestos containing floor tile that exceeds quantities specified by 10%.	\$	2.50	Per Square Foot.
Unit Price No. C002:	Additional abatement and disposal of asbestos containing window glazing that exceeds quantities specified by 10%.	\$	4.50	Per Lineal Foot.
Unit Price No. C003:	Additional abatement and disposal of asbestos containing ceiling texture that exceeds quantities specified by 10%.	\$	8.50	Per Square Foot.
Unit Price No. C004:	Additional abatement and disposal of lead paint.	\$	9.50	Per Square Foot.

Fairmont Unit Prices (to be used for Fairmont Project only):

UNIT PRICE #1:	UNIT PRICES – FAIRMONT BUILDIN	NG ONLY	
Unit Price No. 1:	Additional abatement and disposal of asbestos containing floor tile other than materials indicated on drawings	s <u>2.50</u>	Per Square Foot.
Unit Price No. 2:	Additional abatement and disposal of asbestos containing mastic other than materials indicated on drawings	s 1.90	Per Square Foot.
Unit Price No. 3:	Additional abatement and disposal of asbestos containing transite	s <u>2.10</u>	Per Square Foot.
Unit Price No. 4:	Additional abatement and disposal of asbestos containing pipe insulation	s <u>19.00</u>	Per Linear Foot.
Unit Price No. 5:	Additional abatement and disposal of asbestos containing duct wrap	\$3.00	Per Square Foot.
Unit Price No. 6:	Additional abatement and disposal of asbestos containing plaster	s <u>9.00</u>	Per Square Foot.
Unit Price No. 7:	Additional abatement and disposal of asbestos containing roofing material	s <u>5.10</u>	Per Square Foot.

A Unit Price is an amount stated in the Bid as a price per unit of measurement for materials, equipment or services or a portion of the Work as described in the bidding documents. Unit prices shall be used solely for the formulation of any unforeseen change orders subsequently requested for the awarded project.

The Bidder, if successful and awarded the contract, agrees that all work is to be complete within the specified time period following issuance of the OWNER'S written notice to proceed. For each calendar day of delay in achieving completion, the Contractor shall be liable for, and shall pay the OWNER liquidated damages in the amount specified in the Contract Documents.

No work shall be performed prior to issuance of a signed Purchase Order and Notice to Proceed issued by the Owner. Any materials contracted for prior to the issuance of the OWNER'S written Notice to Proceed shall be at the Bidder's risk.

Proceed shall be at the I	Bidder's risk.
Signature of Bidder:	
Name of Firm:	Sonny Glasbrenner, Inc.
Address:	3565 124th Aven
City/ State/ Žip	earunter, FL 33762
Phone No.	731 573-1110
Fax No.	<u> 7az 573-1109</u>
Ву:	elissa Erench, Corp. Sec.
Signature:	Thurs
Signed and Sealed this Whichi	(Incolored Ink) Oth day of July , 201/ Character American American
Addenda:	BONDED THRU ATLANTIC BONDING CO., INC.
	wledges receipt of the following Addenda covering revisions to the Drawings, ng Documents. The cost, if any, of such revisions is included in the prices quoted.
Addendum No.	
Addendum No.	
Addendum No.	
Addendum No. Addendum No.	······································
Addendum No.	, Dated

Contractor's License:

West Virginia Contractor's License No. UV0 48449

References:

Archer Reference #1 Name: roject Marager Position: Northdale. Address: 264.9500 Telephone Number: Project Name: Project Description: Bandes Construction Reference #2 Name: Position: Address: Telephone Number: various), Treasure Island Project Name: Project Description: Clark MacDill Bldrs Reference #3 Name: Position: 1acDill AFB, FL Address: 720 Telephone Number: Project Name: Project Description:

	Stewart Redden Wichman Construction
Reference #4 Name:	
Position:	Project Manager
Address:	5029 West Grate St, Tampa, FL
Telephone Number:	813-282-1179
Project Name:	Walmart Demo
Project Description:	demolition of (1) large two story bidg.
Reference #5 Name:	
Position:	
Address:	
Telephone Number:	
Project Name:	
Project Description:	



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

state of Florida
county of <u>Pinellas</u> , to-wit:
I, Melissa French, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of Sonny Glasbrenner Trc; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that Sonny Glasbrenner, Tro- (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury. Sonn Glashre nner Traction (Company Name)
By: Muul
Title: Corp! Sec.
Date:
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 15th day of July .
By Commission expires 12-15-2012
(Seal) Nicki R. Hoyer Commission # DD841880 Expires: DEC. 15, 2012 BONDED THRU ATLANTIC BONDING CO. INC. NICKI R. Hoyer (Notary Public)
THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO

THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

	GSD116461
RFQ No.	

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (**West Virginia Code** §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE
Vendor's Name: Sonny Glasbreaner Inc.
Authorized Signature:
State of Florida.
County of <u>Penellas</u> , to-wit:
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 5 day of July , 20 //.
My Commission expires <u>Recember 15</u> , 2012
AFFIX SEAL HERE NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF FLORIDA NOTARY PUBLIC Tuke House
Nicki R. Hoyer Commission #DD841880 Expires: DEC. 15, 2012 RONDED THRU ATLANTIC BONDING CO, INC.



DOCZMA

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

GSD116461

PAC)E∷
	1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF KRISTA FERRELL
304-558-2596

S H E

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BY ORDER

SHIP VIA DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE FOB. FREIGHT TERMS 05/03/2011 **BID OPENING DATE** 06/22/2011 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT NO LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 0001 LS 968-32 1 DEMOLITION OF TWO STATE OFFICE BUILDINGS (2) REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) CONSTRUCTION THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE PURCHASING DIVISION FOR THE AGENCY, THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF GENERAL SERVICES, IS SOLICITING BIDS TO PROVIDE THE AGENCY WITH ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE DEMOLITION OF TWO WEST virginia state office buildings located in clarksburg WEST VIRGINIA AND FAIRMONT WEST VIRGINIA PER THE ATTACHED SPECIFICATIONS. PROJECT MANUAL AND DRAWINGS MAY BE OBTAINED BY CONTACTING: LYNN WHITE GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD EAST BUILDING ONE-ROOM MB60 CHARLESTON, WV 25305 304-957-7155 PHONE: EMAIL: D.LYNN.WHETE@WV.GOV A MANDATORY PRE-BED MEETING WILL BE HELD ON 06/02/2011 AT 10:00 AM. THE MEETING CONSISTS OF TWO MEETINS TO BE HELD AT EACH SITE. ATTENDANCE IS MANDATORY AT BOTH REETINGS TO QUALIFY FOR BIDDING ON THIS PROJECT. MEETING WILL BEGIN AT THE CLARKSBURG PROJECT SITE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE TITLE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as **EQUAL** to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



HOCK

RFO COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

þ

O

RFO NUMBER GSD116461

PA	QE .
	2

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA	FERRELL
304-558	3-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BY ORDER

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE FREIGHTTERMS SHIP VIA FOB. 05/03/2011 **BID OPENING DATE** 06/22/2011 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT LOCATED AT 153 W. MAIN STREET IN CLARKSBURG, WV. PORTION OF THE MEETING WILL ADJORN AT 12:00 PM. THE 1:30 PM AT THE MEETING WILL RESUME AT FAIRMONT PROJECT SITE LOCATED AT 109 ADAMS STREET IN FAIRMONT, WV. INTERESTED BIDDERS ARE REQUIRED TO ATTEND BOTHMEETINGS FAILURE TO ATTEND THE BOTH PORTIONS SHALL RESULT IN pisqualification of the bid. NO ONE PERSON MAY REPRESENT MORE THAN ONE BIDDER. AN ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS TO COMPLETE. THIS WILL SERVE AS THE OFFICIAL DOCUMENT VERIFYING ATTENDANCE AT THE MANDATOR TO PROVIDE YOUR COMPANY AND PRE-BID. FALLURE REPRESENTATIVE NAME ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. THE STATE WILL NOT ACCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERIFY ATTENDANCE. THE BIDDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THEY HAVE COMPLETED THE INFORMATION REQUIRED ON THE ATTENDANCE THE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER-S FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. ADDITION, WE REQUEST THAT ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS INCLUDE THEIR E-MAIL ADDRESS AND FAX NUMBER. ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS ARE REQUESTED TO ARRIVE PRIOR TO THE STARTING TIME FOR THE PRE-BID. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE LATE, BUT PRIOR TO THE DISMISSAL OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID WILL BE PERMITTED TO SIGN IN. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE AFTER CONCLUSION OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID, BUT DURING ANY SUBSEQUENT PART DF THE PRE-BID WILL NOT BE PERMITTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE SHEET. TECHNICAL QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS SOLICITATION MUST BE SUBMITTED IN WRITING TO KRISTA FERRELL IN THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE PURCHASING DIVISION VIA MAIL AT THE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE SIGNATURE DATE TITLE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



EZOOR

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

SHIP

Ť

RECNUMBER GSD116461

PA	ge
	3

**ADDRESSICORRESCONDENCERIOTATEIENTION:OE

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BY ORDER

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB FREIGHTTERMS 05/03/2011 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 06/22/2011 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNITPRICE AMOUNT ADDRESS SHOWN IN THE BODY OF THIS RFQ, VIA FAX AT B04-558-4115L OR VIA EMAIL AT KRISTA.S FERRELL@WV.GOV. DEADLINE FOR ALL TECHNICAL QUESTIONS IS 06/09/2011 AT THE CLOSE OF BUSINESS. ANY TECHNICAL OUESTIONS RECEIVED WILL BE ANSWERED BY FORMAL ADDENDUM TO BE ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING DIVISION AFTER THE DEADLINE HAS LAPSED. ANY VERGAL COMMUNICATION BETWEEN THE VENDOR AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING, INCLUDING THAT MADE AT THE MANDATORY PRE-BID MEETING. ONLY INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE RFQ SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL WRITTEN ADDENDUM BY PURCHASING IS BINDING. NO CONTACT BETWEEN THE VENDOR AND THE AGENCY IS PERMITTED WITHOUT THE EXPRESS WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE STATE BUYER. VIOLATION MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF THE BID. THE STATE BUYER NAMED ABOVE IS THE SOLE CONTACT FOR ANY AND ALL INQUIRTES AFTER THIS RIP HAS BEEN RELEASED. EXHIBIT 5 WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-1D-5 PROVIDES THAT: ANY SOLICITA-TION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK TO SUBMIT AT THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE BID. THE ENCLOSED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SIGNED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BID AS EVIDENCE OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ARTI-CLE 1D, CHAPTER 21 OF THE WEST VIRGINIA CODE. FAILURE
 中O
 SUBMIT
 THE
 SIGNED
 DRUG-FREE
 WORKPLACE
 AFFIDAVIT
 WITH
 THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE TITLE FFIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

OH-P

Ţ

GSD116461

PAGE	
4	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BY ORDER

RF(O COPY	
TYPE	NAME/ADDRESS	HERE

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
05/03/2011				
BID OPENING DATE:	06/22/2011	BID (OPENING TIME 0	L:30PM
LINE C	QUANTITY UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
WITH IS R	IN 225 CALENDAR D ECEIVED. UNLESS UTED PURCHASE ORD	HIS CONTRACT IS TO AYS AFTER THE NOT OTHERWISE SPECIFI ER WILL BE CONSIDE	ICE TO PROCEED ED, THE FULLY	
RIGH NOTIO SUPPI	I TO CANCEL THIS CE TO THE VENDOR LIED ARE OF AN IN THE SPECIFICATIO	RECTOR OF PURCHAS CONTRACT IMMEDIAT IF THE MATERIALS FERIOR QUALITY OR NS OF THE BID AND	ELY UPON WRITTEN OR WORKMANSHIP DO NOT CONFORM	
THE DRATE:	HIGHER OF THE U.S S AS ESTABLISHED	ACTOR OR SUBCONTRA DEPARTMENT OF LA FOR EACH COUNTY, 2 21-5A, ET, SEQ. (HIS PROJECT)	ABOR MINIMUM WAGI PURSUANT	3
INTEI REQUI PR II	REST FOR PAYMENTS IRED BY STATE LAW V ANY AMERICAN IN	ERENCES MADE TO APDUE (EXCEPT FOR APDUE) CONTAINED IN THE STITUTE OF ARCHITE NEACT ARE HEREBY	ANY INTEREST IS CONTRACT ECTS DOCUMENTS	
WORKI A CEI	ERS' COMPENSATION RTIFICATE FROM WO	: VENDOR IS REQUI	RED TO PROVIDE ON IF SUCCESSFUL.	
	OF THE ITEMS CHEC	KED BELOW WILL BE	A REQUIREMENT	
OF COLUMN	OMMERCIAL GENERAL ANCE OF CONTRACT. BID DOCUMENTS. THE RAGE REQUIRED IS	ESSFUL VENDOR SHALLIABILITY INSURAN UNLESS OTHERWISE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF \$1,000,000.00.	CE PRIOR TO SPECIFIED IN F INSURANCE	
SIGNATURE	₩₩	TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE	FEIN			S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
WILL OF	COONDING TO DECLINOS	DT NAME AND ADDDESO I	NODAGE ADOVE LADEL	TO ILITAIN OF



ENDOR

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

GSD116461

PAGE 5

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF THE RESTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DEPA VAR BY C

þ TO DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BY ORDER

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB FREIGHTTERMS 05/03/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 06/22/2011 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. NO: LINE QUANTITY UOP UNIT PRICE ITEM NUMBER AMOUNT) BUILDER\$ RISK INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL furnish proof of Builders risk - all risk insurance in AN AMOUNT EOUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. (XX) BONDS: FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/ MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, TRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIAL A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS ΨNDER \$100,0φ0. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCECPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND.) MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. 東EV. 11/00 EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS **PROJECTS** tn accordanck with west virginia code \$-19-1 et., \$EQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL OULY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE TITLE # 12 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



TITLE

RFO COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

REQ NUMBER GSD116461

FREIGHTTERMS

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

Address correspondences to a stention of KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

P Ţ

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED

ANCOUR A BY ORDER DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB 05/03/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 06/22/2011 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM

LINE QUANTITY UÓP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT MORE THAN 50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES. IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM! GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 pounds of steel are used in public works projects. FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUND SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT I TO BE UNREASONABLE. 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR MORE HIGHER IN PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDING OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS. ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE Supplying foreign aluminum, glass or steel. REV. 3/88 EXHIBIT 9 NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE

FEIN



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

6 H P

Ť

RFONUMBER GSD116461

PAGE 7

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF KRISTA FERRELL

304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BY ORDER

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE
VENTOR

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALI		SHIP VIA		F	OB.		FREIGHTTERMS
05/03/2011								
BID OPENING DATE: 06/2	2/2011			BID Q	PENING	TIME	01	:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP	CAT.	ITEM NUMBE	R .	UΝ	TPRICE		AMOUNT
							200,000	
1				ļ				
PROJECT AD	DENDA							
			AND/OR AGEI			REQUIRE	D	
			NG SCHEDULI			~		
CONSTRUCTE	ON PROUL	CI AI	DENDA FOR	STATE	AGENCLE	S:		
(1) THE A	BCH TTECT	/FNC	NEER SHALL	משפס	ישניי שכו	ארוזאינורניין א	ħ#	
			ES THAT HAV					
			THE PROJECT		E ADDEN			
			RDED TO THE					
			HE ARCHITE					
SEND A COP	у ог тне	ADDE	NDUM TO THE	E STAT	E AGENC	Y FOR	~	
WHICH THE								
				İ				
			END THE ADDI					
			IF NECESSA					
pening da	TE ANY	ADDI	ENDUM SHOULI	D BE IR	ECEIVED	BY THE		
		EEN ((14) DAYS PR	RIOR T	O THE B	ID		
PENING DA'	TE							
			BE FORMALI				LL	
BIDDERS AI DIVISION.	1 .	ITTE						
THAT APPLY		SAME	RULES ANI RIGINAL BI					
			ADDENDUM DO					
			ADDENDUM T				ue l	
			G A BID OPE				ri.C.	
DATE.			O II DID OIL	3147116	T Truth Variation	DYOR		
7				ŀ				
REV. 11/96							-	
		1		-				
		İ		ĺ				
EXHIBIT 10		ĺ						
<u> </u>								
ADDENDUM AC	ckhomredo	GEMEN	T					
		SHE SE	enseansees	*****				
BIGNATURE		occ:ncV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERM TELE	S AND CONI	JIHUNS	lDA'	TE	
Chart I	Treist							
TITLE	FEIN				ADD	RESS CHANG	GES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
MULTAL DECORONDA					 			}



MODEMA

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

GSD116461

PAGE 8

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF THE STATE OF THE S

\$ H ₽ ∓ O

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BY ORDER

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DATE PRINTED T	ERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHTTERMS
05/03/2011				
BID OPENING DATE: 06/22	JOHN DOGGENANDERSKADERS GEROOGSKADERSKADE	BID C	PENING TIME (1;30PM
I HEREBY AC ADDENDUM (S) MY PROPOSAL ADDENDUM NO NO. 1 NO. 2 NO. 3 NO. 4 NO. 5 I UNDERSTAN ADDENDUM (S) VENDOR MUST REPRESENTAT ORAL DISCUS AND ANY STA INFORMATION SPECIFICATION	KNOWLEDGE R AND HAVE M PLANS AND S: THAT FAIL MAY BE CAU CLEARLY UN ION MADE OR SION HELD B FE PERSONNE ISSUED IN ONS BY AN O	BID CONTEMNUMBER ECEIPT OF THE FOLADE THE NECESSARY OR SPECIFICATION URE TO CONFIRM THE SE FOR REJECTION DERSTAND THAT ANY ASSUMED TO BE MADE TO BE MAD	LOWING CHECKED REVISIONS TO I, ETC. E RECEIPT OF THO OF THE BIDS. VERBAL DE DURING ANY EPRESENTATIVES ONLY THE TO THE IS BINDING. NATURE PANY	AMOUNT
REV. 11/96	SEE AE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON	DITIONS	
SIGNATURE		TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



TITLE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

61-p

Ť O

RFO NUMBER GSD116461 PAGE 9

KRISTA FERRELL <u> 304-558-2596</u>

BY ORDER

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO A TENTION OF

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED

RFQ COPY MODZEK

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DATE PRIN	0.0000000000000000000000000000000000000	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
05/03/							<u> </u>
BID OPENING DATE	<u>:</u>	6/22/2	2011		BID	OPENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	YTITY	POU	CAT. NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	*******************	3,000,000,000,000,000		da barrarararan			
			COI	TRAC:	ORS LICENSE		
	WEST VI	RGINIA	STAT	E COI	DE 21-11-2 REQUI	ES THAT ALL	
	STATE M				RFORM CONTRACTING	F WORK IN THIS INIA CONTRACTORS	-
					WERED TO ISSUE		
	LICENSE	. API	LICAT	IONS	FOR A CONTRACTOR	S LICENSE MAY BE	3
	MADE BY	CONTA	CTING	THE	WEST VIRGINIA D	VISION OF LABOR	
	ÇAPITOL 25305.	COMPI	EX, H	LOLLUS	ING 3, ROOM 319,	CHARLESTON, WV	
	45505.	TENER	HONE	(304	:/ 558-7890.		
	WEST VI	RGINIA	STAT	E COL	E 21-11-11 REQUI	RES ANY	
	PROSPEC	TIVE #	IDDER	t or	NCLUDE THE CONTI		
	LICENSE	NUMBE	R ON	THEIR	BID.		
	BIDDER	TO CON	PLETI	: ·			
		j			anni Glash	Langue Tw	
	CONTRAC	TORS N	AME:	\cdots		LEUNISA" HY	•
·	CONTRAC	TOPG	TCENG	E NO	. 'WY 049	renner, Fra 1449	
	TON TIESC	10101	TCEINE	, TN TNO.	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	* • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	
•	THE SUC	CESSFU	L BID	DER W	VILL BE REQUIRED	TO FURNISH A	
						TO ISSUANCE OF	
	A PURCH	ASE OR	DER/C	ONTRA	CT		
				APP	LICABLE LAW		
,	THE WES	T VIRG	INIA	STATE	CODE, PURCHASIN	G DIVISION RULES	
	AND REG	OLIEGT	NS, A	ND TH	E INFORMATION PR ION" ISSUED BY T	OVIDED IN	
J	DIVISIO	N IS T	HE SO	LE AU	THORITY GOVERNIN	HE PURCHASING	
	ROCURE]		THE THE TENTE OF THE TENTE	.0 11110	
j -	ANY INF	ORMATI	ON PR	OAIDE	D IN SPECIFICATI	ON MANUALS, OR	
2	HTO YMA	EK SOU. RS THE	KUE, TNEM	$\Delta M \Delta L + \Delta M \Delta L + \Delta M \Delta L + \Delta L $	L OR WRITTEN, WH ON PROVIDED FROM	THE CONTRADICTS	
	Ar voice	ro rud	TIME	SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COM	DITIONS AS	
IGNATURE					TELEPHONE	IDATE	

FEIN



MODERA

TITLE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

REQ NUMBER GSD116461

PAGE 10

KRISTA FERRELL

BY ORDER

J

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF 304-558-2596 DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB FREIGHT TERMS 05/03/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 01:30PM 06/22/2011 BID OPENING TIME QUANTITY LINE UOP TEM NUMBER UNITPRICE AMOUNT DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO EFFECT. BANKRUPTCY: IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THE STATE MAY DEEM THE CONTRACT NULL AND VOID AND TERMINATE SUCH CONTRACT WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. REV. 5/2009 NOTICE A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO: DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID BUYER: KRISTA FERRELL-FILE 21 GSD116461 REO. NO.: BID OPENING DATE: 06/22/2011 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE

FEIN



PODEMA

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

8 H | P

Ţ

GSD116461

. P/	Q	E	
	1	1	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BY ORDER

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DATE PRIN	red	TER	IMS OF SAL	E	SHIP	VIA	F	O.B		FREIGHT TEHMS
05/03/	2011									
BID OPENING DATE:		06/22/	2011			BID (OPENING	TIME	01:	30PM
LINE	AUD	VTITY	UOP	CAT, NO	ITEMNU	MBER	UNI	TPRICE		AMOUNT
	ro con' -	TACT Y		GARDI	ng your e · 513:		·			
	PLEASE CONCERI	PRINT NING T	HIS Q	JOTE:	ame of pe		CONTACT			
	*****	титс	דפ ייי	JE EN	D OF REO	GSD116	161 ****	** " \\\	8	1,498,000.00
		11110	TO I	1214	or kry	GDDTIG	EGI WWW	IOIA		1, 110,000,00
						THE CONTRACT OF THE CONTRACT O				
SIGNATURE				SEE RE	VEASE SIDE FOR :	ERMS AND CON	DITIONS	DA	TE	
TILE		FE	iN .				ADD	RESS CHANG	SES T	O BE NOTED ABOVE

Agency	
REQ.P.O# GSD	116461

BID BOND

	KNOW ALL N	MEN BY THESE	PRESENTS, That we, the ur	ndersigned, Sor	ny Glasbrenner,	Inc.
	of Clearwa	ter	, Florida	, a	s Principal, and	SureTec Insurance Company
	ofHous	ston	Texas , a c	corporation organ	ilzed and existing	SureTec Insurance Company g under the laws of the State of
Texa						d and firmly bound unto the State
of We) for the payment of which
			nd severally bind ourselves, o			
						•
	The Condition	of the above o	bligation is such that whereas	the Principal ha	s submitted to th	e Purchasing Section of the
						nter into a contract in writing for
Demo	olition of Two (2)	West Virginia St	ate Office Buildings located in	Clarksburg, Wes	st Virginia and Fa	irmont, West Virginia.
		······································		***************************************		
		VIV				
	NOW THERE	FORE,			·	
	(a) If said bid	d shall be reject	ed, or			
agreer	and shall furnis ment created by	h any other bon the acceptance	ds and insurance required by of said bid, then this obligatio	the bid or proposon shall be null ar	sal, and shall in a nd void, otherwis	with the bid or proposal attached all other respects perform the se this obligation shall remain in full claims hereunder shall, in no event
exceed	d the penal amo	unt of this obliga	ation as herein stated.	, ,		Tanno Horozalido, Oridin, il 110 Ovolik
way im waive	The Surety, for npaired or affect notice of any sur	ed by any exten	eived, hereby stipulates and a sion of the time within which t	grees that the ob he Obligee may	oligations of said accept such bid,	Surety and its bond shall be in no and said Surety does hereby
	IN WITNESS	WHEREOF, Pr	incipal and Surety have hereu	ınto set their han	ds and seals, an	d such of them as are corporations
have c	aused their corp	orate seals to b	e affixed hereunto and these	presents to be si	igned by their pro	oper officers, this
_11th	day of	July	, 20_11			
	•					
Princip	oal Corporate Se	al		Sc	onny Glasbrenne	
	4				1 (Name of Principal)
				Ву	Just 1	has
				_		Must be President or
						Vice President)
					UP	/T:H_)
						(Title)
Surety	Corporate Seal			Sı	ureTec Insurance	
					(Name of Surety)
				L.	72,	
				Ma	rk D. Pichowski,	Attorney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

SureTec Insurance Company LIMITED POWER OF ATTORNEY

Know All Men by These Presents, That SURETEC INSURANCE COMPANY (the "Company"), a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Texas, and having its principal office in Houston, Harris County, Texas, does by these presents make, constitute and appoint

John R. Bouchard, Mark D. Pichowski, Nancy L. Sheinberg

its true and lawful Attorney-in-fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings or other instruments or contracts of suretyship to include waivers to the conditions of contracts and consents of surety for:

Two Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars and no/100 (\$2,500,000.00)

and to bind the Company thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bond were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment shall continue in force until 9/30/2012 and is made under and by authority of the following resolutions of the Board of Directors of the SureTee Insurance Company:

Be it Resolved, that the President, any Vice-President, any Assistant Vice-President, any Secretary or any Assistant Secretary shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

Attorney-in-Fact may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and of behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements or indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and effected by the Corporate Secretary.

Be it Resolved, that the signature of any authorized officer and seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached. (Adopted at a meeting held on 20th of April, 1999.)

In Witness Whereof, SURETEC INSURANCE COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed by its President, and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed this 3rd day of September, A.D. 2010.

State of Texas County of Harris

ss;



SURETEC INSURANCE COMPANY

John Knox Jr., President

On this 3rd day of September, A.D. 2010 before me personally came John Knox Jr., to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in Houston, Texas, that he is President of SURETEC INSURANCE COMPANY, the company described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of said Company; that the seal affixed to said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed by order of the Board of Directors of said Company; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

JACQUELYN MALDONADO
Notary Public, State of Texas
My Commission Expires
May 18, 2013

Jacquelyn/Maldonado, Notary Public My commission expires May 18, 2013

I, M. Brent Beaty, Assistant Secretary of SURETEC INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Company, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Board of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

Given under my hand and the seal of said Company at Houston, Texas this _

__day of _

*2011*____, A.I

M. Brent Beaty, Assistant Secretary

Any instrument issued in excess of the penalty stated above is totally void and without any validity. For verification of the authority of this power you may call (713) 812-0800 any business day between 8:00 am and 5:00 pm CST.